of a breach of any of the terms or conditions thereof. 

21. Fees and Costs 

The Licensee shall be responsible for the payment of the Vale of Glamorgan Council’s 

surveyors’ fees in the sum of £156 (one hundred and fifty pounds) exclusive of VAT, and 

the Council’s proper Legal costs of £196.80 (one hundred and ninety-six pounds eighty 

pence) for the preparation of the Licence and the counterpart thereof 

22. Invalidation 

The Council reserves the right at its sole discretion to exclude from consideration or declare 
invalid any tender from any person, partnership or company that has not fulfilled its statutory